## ORDINANCE NO. 29-2023

## ORDINANCE TO AMEND ARTICLE III OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES PERTAINING TO PERSONNEL

WHEREAS, the Mount Pleasant Village Board of Trustees finds that the provisions of the Municipal Code of Ordinances pertaining to personnel should be updated to clarify that the Village Clerk/Treasurer is appointed by, and reports to, the Village Administrator, and to reflect current practices, and;

WHEREAS, the Mount Pleasant Village Board of Trustees finds that it is in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village to amend Article III of the Municipal Code of Ordinances.

**NOW THEREFORE**, at a regular meeting of the Village Board of the Village of Mount Pleasant, held on the 11<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2023, a quorum of the members of the Village Board being present and a majority voting in favor thereof, the Village Board does hereby ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2-107 of the Municipal Code of Ordinances is hereby created to read as follows:

## §2-107 Village Clerk-Treasurer

The Village Board shall direct the Village Administrator to appoint a Village Clerk-Treasurer. The Village Clerk-Treasurer shall perform the duties as described in § 61.25 and § 61.26, Wis. Stats. and as directed by the Village Administrator, without bond.

- (a) Liability for default. Pursuant to Wis. Stat. §70.67(2), the Village shall pay all state and county taxes required by law to be paid by the Clerk-Treasurer to the county Treasurer if the Village Clerk-Treasurer fails to do so.
- (b) The Clerk-Treasurer may invest any Village funds not immediately needed, pursuant to Wis. Stat. \$66.0603(1m) and Village policies.
- SECTION 2. Chapter 2, Article III, Division 3 is hereby repealed.
- SECTION 3. All ordinances and parts of ordinances contravening the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- SECTION 4. The terms of this ordinance are severable. Should any term or provision of this ordinance by found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining terms and provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force after its passage and publication.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Village Board of the Village of Mount Pleasant on the  $11^{\text{th}}$  day of December, 2023.

APPROVED:

David DeGroot, Village President

ATTEST:

Jil Firkus, Deputy Village Clerk